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Branch Manager's Statement

The Branch Manager acknowledges his responsibility for ensuring that this Financial Condition Report has been properly 
prepared in all material respects in accordance with Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority ("FINMA") regulations. The 
Branch Manager confirms that:

(a) throughout the financial year disclosed in this report, the Branch has complied in all material respects with the 
requirements of the FINMA regulations as applicable to the Branch; and

(b) it is reasonable to believe that, at the date of the publication of this report, the Branch has continued to comply, and will 
continue to comply in future.
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Manuel Meier Yvonne Slattery

Branch Manager Chief Operating Officer

XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin

25 May 2020 25 May 2020



Management summary

General remarks

This report addresses the Swiss specific disclosure requirements for Swiss branches of foreign insurance companies as defined 
in FINMA circular "2016/2 - Disclosure - insurers" and should be read in conjunction with: 

• XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch's ("XLICSE ZH" or "the Branch") audited financial statements for 
the year ended 31 December 2019 disclosed in 
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appendix 2, and 

• the Solvency and Financial Condition Report ("SFCR") published by the headoffice, XL Insurance Company SE 
("XLICSE", "XL Insurance Company SE", or "the Company"). The report is available for download here.

Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in this report are presented in Swiss Francs ("CHF") being the reporting currency of the 
financial statements of XLICSE ZH. 

Amounts shown in this report generally are disclosed in '000 CHF except for appendix 1 which is displayed in CHF millions, 
with the consequence that the rounded amounts may not add up to the rounded total in all cases.

On 12 September 2018, XL Group Ltd (“XL”), the Company’s previous ultimate parent, was acquired by AXA SA and became a 
fully-owned subsidiary of AXA. As a result of the merger, a new division, AXA XL, comprising of XL companies and certain 
existing AXA companies, was formed. XLICSE became a member of the AXA XL division. XL is domiciled in Bermuda and AXA 
is domiciled in France.

For the period up until January 18, 2019, XLICSE was incorporated in the United Kingdom and the registration office was 20 
Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V 0BG, United Kingdom. Effective January 18, 2019, XLICSE changed it's incorporation to 
the Republic of Ireland and registration office to XL House, 8 St Stephen's Green, Dublin 2, Republic of Ireland.

Effective December 31, 2019, XLICSE completed two European cross-border mergers, with entities also ultimately owned by 
AXA SA. These companies are AXA Corporate Solutions Assurance ("AXA CS"), which was a French domiciled commercial 
insurance company and AXA ART Versicherung AG ("AXA ART"), which was a German domiciled insurance company focusing 
on fine art and specie insurance. Both AXA CS and AXA ART maintained operations in Switzerland through FINMA regulated 
Branch offices. As a consequence of the European mergers, the 2019 income statement and balance sheet within this report 
are consolidated and include former AXA Corporate Solutions Assurance, Paris, Swiss Branch, and AXA ART Versicherung AG, 
Cologne, Swiss Branch. 

Business activities 

The principal activity of XLICSE is the transaction of general insurance business. The business conducted is primarily 
commercial insurance, providing property, casualty, financial lines and specialty products to industrial, commercial and 
professional firms as well as private clients across its network of branches and through fronting partners.

The Company provides the main insurance platform to operate under the AXA XL brand within Europe and Asia Pacific. AXA 
XL, through its operating carriers, is a global insurance and reinsurance group of companies and other enterprises situated 
around the world. 

XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch, domiciled in Zurich, Switzerland, operates as the main insurance platform 
of AXA XL in Switzerland. 

Further details of the Branch's business are provided in Section A. Additional information can be found in AXA's Annual Report 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 for additional information on AXA Group's performance. 

https://axaxl.com/insurance/our-companies/xlicse


Business performance 
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Gross premiumin CHF '000 written
Net premium

earned
Net Losses

incurred

Acquisition costs
and administrative

expenses
Combined Ratio

Total 2019 243,757 83,675 (61,444) (38,337) 119%

Total 2018 117,716 25,017 (11,345) (13,742) 100%

The Branch generated CHF 244m of gross premium written in 2019 compared to CHF 118m in the prior year. The increase is 
mainly driven by the inclusion of AXA CS and AXA ART business and growth in Property, Casualty and Aerospace lines of 
business. Net premium earned increased by CHF 59m to CHF 84m as a result of the inclusion of AXA CS and AXA ART business 
with lower cession ratios.

Net Losses in 2019 increased by CHF 50m to CHF 61m due to the inclusion of AXA CS and AXA ART business and driven by larger 
loss activity in the Property and Art lines as well as reserve strengthening in liability and financial lines .

Acquisition costs and administrative expense ratio reduced from 55% to 46%, mainly as a result of the lower cession ratio.

Further details of the Branch's performance are provided in section B and the Annual Financial Statements in appendix 2. 



A.  Business activities

A.1  Strategy, objectives and business segments

AXA XL, through its operating carriers, is a global insurance and reinsurance group of companies and other enterprises with 
locations around the world. AXA XL’s operating entities underwrite both insurance and reinsurance business within its Global 
Property and Casualty ("P&C"), Global Specialty and Reinsurance business segments. The P&C segment is structured into two 
further segments; International and North America. AXA XL underwrites across all the platforms available to provide the best 
service to both brokers and clients. 

The principal activity of XLICSE is the transaction of general insurance business. The Company provides the main insurance 
company platform to operate under the AXA XL brand within Europe and Asia Pacific. 

XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch, domiciled in Zurich, Switzerland, operates as the main insurance platform 
of AXA XL in Switzerland. The business conducted is primarily commercial insurance, providing property, casualty, financial 
lines and specialty products to industrial, commercial and professional firms as well as private clients across its network of 
branches and through fronting partners. The Branch offers its clients excess of loss, pro-rata and facultative insurance business 
both direct and through insurance brokers and fronting partners. In addition, the Branch assumes a series of Group-internal 
reinsurance contracts from XL Insurance Switzerland Ltd ("XLIS"). 

The Branch prudently manages insurance obligations through controlled risk taking, clear accountability and strong 
underwriting discipline. 

XL Insurance Company SE was domiciled in the UK until 18 January 2019, when it redomiciled to Dublin, Ireland. The Company 
issues policies globally through its network of branches or fronting partners in the major locations of its (re)insurance clients 
and their respective (re)insurance risks. Apart from Switzerland, the Company operates branches in the rest of Europe, 
Australia, Hong Kong, Malaysia, Singapore and India. This allows the Company to service brokers and clients efficiently 
providing both local service and global expertise, ensuring that it is able to deliver solutions to the often complex risks of 
multinational companies. As the Company's clients expand into new and emerging markets, the Company seeks to ensure 
that it can support that international expansion with the capability to provide local (re)insurance solutions and local service.

A.2  Group information and group related transactions

XL Insurance Company SE was incorporated in the United Kingdom until 18 January 2019 and incorporated in Ireland from 
18 January 2019. The company is limited by shares. The registered office when the company was domiciled in the UK was: 

20 Gracechurch Street  
London 
EC3V 0BG 
United Kingdom 

UK  Regulators (until 18 January 2019) 

Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA) Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)  
Bank of England 25 The North Colonnade 
Threadneedle Street Canary Wharf 
London EC2R 8AH London E14 5HS 
United Kingdom United Kingdom
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Irish Regulator (post January 18, 2019) 

Central Bank of Ireland (CBI)
P.O.Box 559 
New Wapping Street
North Wall Quay 
Spencer Dock
Dublin 1
Ireland

Group Supervisor

Autorité de Contrôle Prudentiel et de Résolution (ACPR) 
4, place de Budapest 
CS 92459 
75436 PARIS CEDEX 09 
France

The Company’s immediate parent is XL Insurance Holdings (UK) Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales. The 
ultimate parent undertaking is AXA SA, a company incorporated in France.

XLICSE's position within the legal structure of the Group can be seen from the simplified structure chart below:
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Related party transactions

The Branch actively monitors all related party transactions. The material transactions with the shareholder, persons who 
exercise a significant influence on the undertaking, and with members of the administrative, management or supervisory 
body include the Intra-Group reinsurance arrangements.

Effective December 31, 2019, XLICSE completed two European cross-border mergers, with entities also ultimately owned by 
AXA SA. These companies are AXA Corporate Solutions Assurance ("AXA CS"), which was a French domiciled commercial 
insurance company and AXA ART Versicherung AG ("AXA ART"), which was a German domiciled insurance company focusing 
on fine art and specie insurance. Both AXA CS and AXA ART maintained operations in Switzerland through FINMA regulated 
Branch offices. As a consequence of the European mergers, the 2019 income statement and balance sheet within this report 
are consolidated and include former AXA Corporate Solutions Assurance, Paris, Swiss Branch, and AXA ART Versicherung AG, 
Cologne, Swiss Branch. 



A.3  Shareholder

XLICSE ZH is a Branch of XLICSE Dublin, Ireland, which owns all capital rights. 

A.4  Major branches 

XLICSE ZH belongs to the international Branch network of XLICSE Dublin, Ireland. 

A.5  External auditor

According to Article 28 of the Insurance Supervisory Act the Branch has appointed PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd ("PwC") as 
statutory auditor. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd
Birchstrasse 160
Postfach
8050 Zurich
Switzerland 

The auditor in charge is Nebojsa Baratovic. PwC is accredited with the Federal Audit Oversight Authority in Berne, Switzerland.

A.6  Significant unusual events

Significant events during the year include:

• Approval to XLICSE legal entity to re-domesticate to Dublin, Ireland from the UK as a response to the UK's decision 
to leave the EU. This process was completed on18 January 2019.

• On December 31, 2019, XLICSE completed its cross-border merger with AXA ART, an AXA entity to whom AXA SA is the 
ultimate parent, pursuant to the Terms of Merger dated August 27, 2019 as approved by the order of the Irish High 
Court dated 17 December 2019. Pursuant to the Terms of Merger, as consideration for the merger the Company issued 
shares to AXA Konzern AG equal to the fair market value of the entire issued share capital of AXA ART, being 55,812,589 
of shares issued

• Following the cross-border merger of its headquarters the respective Swiss branch offices of AXA ART AG, Köln, AXA 
Corporate Solutions Assurance, Paris merged into the Swiss Branch of XLICSE. 

Significant events post year end: 

Since December 2019, a significant number of cases associated with the Coronavirus, now called COVID-19 by the World Health 
Organization (“WHO”), have been reported worldwide. Initially reported in the province of Hubei in the People’s Republic of 
China, it has spread across all countries, resulting in reported infections and deaths, new cases and fatalities are reported 
daily. Furthermore, it is currently not possible to know or predict the extent to which the current levels of reported cases 
reflect the actual transmission of the virus within populations, and accordingly the scale of the pandemic may be significantly 
larger than what is presently recorded. The spread of COVID-19 has resulted globally in governmental authorities imposing 
quarantines and travel restrictions of varying scope; led to significant disruptions in the global travel and hospitality industries, 
and in global trade and supply chains more broadly; resulted in decreased economic activity and lowered estimates for future 
economic growth; created severe strains on local, national and supra-national medical and healthcare systems and 
institutions; and caused global financial markets to experience significant volatility and the worst downturn since the 2008 
financial crisis. 
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XLICSE ZH together with the AXA Group has or is in the process of establishing plans to address how it will manage the effects 
of the outbreak, and assess disruptions and other risks to its operations. These include the protection of employees, sustaining 
our services to clients and other stakeholders and ensuring effective processes are in place to communicate and execute such 
plans. XLICSE ZH is closely monitoring its exposure, including 

i. the operational impact on its business; 

ii. the consequences of a deterioration in macroeconomic conditions or of a slowdown in the flow of people, goods 
and services, especially on new business volumes; 

iii. the extent of insurance coverage impacted; and 

iv. change in asset prices and financial conditions (including interest rates). 
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B.  Business performance

B.1  Underwriting result

The table below provides the key performance indicators by FINMA line of business for both, direct and indirect business:
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CHF '000 2019 2018 Change

Gross premium written 243,757 117,716 126,041

Net earned premium 83,675 25,017 58,658

Acquisition costs and administrative expenses for own
account (38,337) (13,742) (24,595)

Expenses for claims incurred for own account (61,444) (11,345) (50,099)

Net underwriting result (16,106) (70) (16,036)

Ratios

Acquisition and administrative expense ratio 46% 55% (9)%

Loss ratio 73% 45% 28 %

Combined ratio 119% 100% 19 %

The Branch generated CHF 244m of gross premium written compared to CHF 118m in the prior year. The increase is mainly 
driven by the inclusion of AXA CS and AXA ART business and growth in Property, Casualty and Aerospace lines of business. 

Net premium earned increased by CHF 59m to CHF 84m as a result of the inclusion of AXA CS and AXA ART business with lower 
cession ratios.

Acquisition costs and administrative expense ratio reduced from 55% to 46%, mainly as a result of the lower cession ratio.

Losses in 2019 amount to CHF 61m, compared to CHF 11m in the prior year, as a result of the inclusion of AXA CS and AXA ART 
business and large losses in the property and art lines, reserve strengthening in financial lines and liability as well as the lower 
cession ratio. The combined ratio for 2019 increased to 119% compared to 100% in the prior year which was positively 
influenced by favorable loss experience on the assumed IGR's. 

Further details on the quantitative performance are included in appendix 1.



B.1.1 Underwriting result Direct business

The tables below provide the key performance indicators by FINMA line of business:
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CHF '000

Line of business

Transport

Fire, natural hazards, property damage

General third-party liability

Other

Gross premium 
written

24,012

91,387

62,648

10,520

Net premium 
earned

7,827

20,244

14,329

2,327

Acquisition 
costs and 

administrative 
expenses 

(6,969)

(11,867)

(9,369)

(444)

Net losses

(759)

(12,429)

(19,649)

(923)

2019
Net 

underwriting 
result

99

(4,052)

(14,689)

960

Total 2019 188,567 44,727 (28,649) (33,760) (17,682)

CHF '000

Line of business

Transport

Fire, natural hazards, property damage

General third-party liability

Other

Gross premium
written

8,111

51,072

49,843

9,368

Net premium
earned

2,116

10,160

10,502

2,351

Acquisition
costs and

administrative
expenses

(695)

(6,833)

(4,652)

(1,780)

Net losses

(772)

(2,358)

(12,385)

(1,870)

2018
Net

underwriting
result

649

969

(6,535)

(1,299)

Total 2018 118,394 25,129 (13,960) (17,385) (6,216)

Total direct premiums increased to CHF 188.6m from CHF 118.4m in the previous year through the inclusion of the AXA ART 
and AXA CS business and organic growth.

Acquisition costs and administrative expenses are at CHF 28.7m compared to CHF 14.0m following the inclusion of the AXA 
ART and AXA CS portfolios.

Net losses in 2019 amount to CHF 33.8m, compared to CHF 17.4m in the prior year, with the loss ratio increasing from 69% in 
the prior year to 75% in 2019. The increase was mainly due to some larger losses in General third-party liability and in the Fire, 
natural hazards, property damage lines of business. 

The combined ratio for 2019 is at 139% compared to 125% in the prior year driven by higher loss ratios. 

In the Transport line of business, gross premiums written increased to CHF 24.0m through the inclusion of the AXA CS portfolio.  
Net losses are at last years level CHF 0.8m. Driven by higher acquisiton costs and administrative expenses the net underwriting 
profit is at CHF 0.1m. 

Gross premiums written in the Fire, natural hazards, property damage line of business increased to CHF 91.4m from CHF 51.1m 
in the previous year. Next to the inclusion of the AXA CS and AXA ART portfolios the increase was driven by high new business 
production. The net losses were impacted by large losses leading to a net underwriting loss of CHF 4.1m. 

General third-party liability increased the gross premiums written to CHF 62.6m from CHF 49.8m in the previous year. Net 
losses increased to CHF 19.6m mainly due to reserve strengthening leading to a net underwriting loss of CHF 14.7m. 

In the other lines of business gross premiums written increased slightly to CHF 10.5m through the inclusion of the AXA CS 
portfolio, net losses are at 0.9m CHF leading to a favorable net underwriting result of CHF 1.0m. 



B.1.2 Underwriting result Indirect business

The tables below provide the key performance indicators by FINMA line of business:
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CHF '000 2019

Gross premium Line of business written
Net premium 

earned

Acquisition 
costs and 

administrative 
expenses 

Net 
Net losses underwriting 

result

Motor 11,689 10,333 (2,588) (7,222) 520

Marine, aviation, transport 13,540 9,302 (2,329) (4,342) 2,631

Property 22,594 13,011 (3,652) (17,839) (8,480)

Casualty 7,362 6,077 (1,119) 1,707 6,665

Miscellaneous 4 225 (1) 12 236

Total 2019 55,189 38,948 (9,689) (27,684) 1,572

CHF '000 2018

Gross premium Line of business written
Net premium 

earned

Acquisition 
costs and 

administrative 
expenses 

Net 
Net losses underwriting 

result

Motor — — — — —

Marine, aviation, transport (11) (5) 4 729 728

Property (304) (177) 99 645 567

Casualty (337) 78 107 4,697 4,882

Miscellaneous (25) (10) 8 (30) (32)

Total 2018 (677) (114) 218 6,041 6,145

Historically the indirect business consisted of the various assumed IGR's from XL Insurance Switzerland Ltd. With the subject 
business of XLIS being in run-off, results reported as indirect business are mainly related to favorable or unfavorable loss 
developments that may add considerable volatility to the net result of the Branch. A large portion of the assumed result is 
retroceded to XL Bermuda Ltd. 

With the inclusion of AXA CS Swiss branch the indirect business now also encompasses assumed treaties from AXA Insurance 
Switzerland in the Aviation and Motor lines of business and cessions from local policies of international programmes, in total 
it provides CHF 55.2m of gross written premium and CHF 39.0m net earned premiums. Total net losses amounted to CHF 
27.7m and aquisition costs and administrative expenses to CHF 9.7m, leading to a net underwriting profit of CHF 1.6m. 

The combined ratio for 2019 is at 96.0%. 

The Motor line of business encompasses the assumed reinsurance business from AXA Insurance Switzerland. Gross premium 
written was CHF 11.7m with net losses of CHF 7.2m leading to a positive net underwriting result of CHF 0.5m. 

The Marine, Aviation and Transport lines of business produced CHF 13.5m gross written premiums and net losses of CHF 4.3m 
leading to a positive net underwriting result of CHF 2.6m. 

The Property line of business is assuming CHF 22.6m of gross written premiums. Aquisition costs of CHF 3.7m and net losses 
of CHF 17.8m leading to a net underwriting loss of CHF 8.5m.

In the Casualty line of business assumed gross premiums written amounted to CHF 7.4m. Aquisition costs were at CHF 1.1m 
and net losses of CHF 1.7m were mainly impacted by a reserve release leading to a net underwriting profit of CHF 6.7m. 



There is no significant business in the miscellaneous line, net premiums earned were at CHF 0.2m and net underwriting result 
at 0.2m.

B.2  Investment income and expenses
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Investment Income

CHF '000

Fixed income securities

Income

10,808

Realized
gains

355

Unrealized
gains

1,696

2019
Total

12,859

Total 10,808 355 1,696 12,859

2018
CHF '000 Income Realized

gains
Unrealized

gains Total

Fixed income securities 3,629 69 82 3,780

Total 3,629 69 82 3,780

The investment income amounts to CHF 12.9m compared to CHF 3.8m in 2018. The increase is mainly driven by the inclusion 
of the portfolios of AXA CS and AXA ART as well as legacy AXA CS' Notional Investment Income. The investment portfolio of 
the Branch has an average rating of AA, being highly secure and liquid. XLICSE ZH holds fixed income portfolios, which broadly 
correspond to the respective liabilities of the Branch, mainly held in CHF, USD and EUR portfolios. All assets are pledged for 
tied-asset purposes to fulfill Swiss regulatory requirements.

Investment Expenses

CHF '000

Fixed income securities

Expenses

(1,219)

Realized
losses

(393)

Unrealized
losses

(2,170)

2019
Total

(3,782)

Total (1,219) (393) (2,170) (3,782)

2018
CHF '000 Expenses Realized

losses
Unrealized

losses Total

Fixed income securities (562) (571) (1,430) (2,563)

Total (562) (571) (1,430) (2,563)

The investment expenses amount to CHF 3.8 compared to CHF 2.6m in 2018. The change is manly driven by the inclusion of 
the AXA ART and AXA CS investment portfolios. 

The Branch has recognized no profits or losses in the Branch capital.



B.3  Other income and expenses
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CHF '000 2019 2018 Change

Other income 1,384 1,277 107

Other expenses (1,493) (134) (1,358)

Extraordinary income 4,898 — 4,898

Total 4,789 1,143 3,647

Other income amounts to CHF 1.4m in 2019 and remained stable compared to the previous year.

Other expenses have increased by CHF 1.4m to CHF 1.5m in 2019 driven by realised foreign exchange rate losses. 

The extraordinary income is related with the legal restructuring where AXA CS and AXA Art transfered all of their policy 
administration business to XL Catlin Services SE by means of an asset sale agreement.



Glossary

ACPR Authorité de Contrôle Prudentiel et de Résolution

ALM Asset-Liability Management

AXA AXA SA

AXA ART AXA ART AG, Cologne, Swiss Branch

AXA CS AXA Corporate Solutions Assurance SA, Paris, Swiss Branch

AXA XL Property, casualty, specialty and reinsurance division of AXA

Branch (the) XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch / XLICSE ZH

CBI Central Bank of Ireland

Company (the) XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin / XLICSE

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

FCR Financial Condition Report

FED United States Federal Reserve

FINMA Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority

FX Foreign Exchange

GPW Gross premium written

IGR Intra-group reinsurance

PRA Prudential Regulatory Authority

P&C Property & Casualty

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd

SFCR Solvency and Financial Condition Report

UK United Kingdom

XL XL Group Ltd

XLB XL Bermuda Ltd

XLICSE XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin

XLICSE ZH XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch

XLIS XL Insurance Switzerland Ltd
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Appendices



Appendix 1 Quantitative template "Performance solo insurance"
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Total Direct Swiss business

Fire, natural General third-

Indirect business

CHF millions Transport hazards,
property damage

party
liability

Other Marine, aviation,
 transport Property Casualty Miscellaneous

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

Gross premiums 117.72 243.76 8.11 24.01 51.07 91.39 49.84 62.65 9.37 10.52 (0.01) 13.54 (0.30) 22.59 (0.34) 7.36 (0.03) —

Reinsurers' share of gross premiums (91.78) (159.67) (5.85) (12.64) (39.90) (72.56) (39.22) (49.98) (7.21) (8.16) 0.01 (2.26) 0.18 (11.80) 0.20 (0.91) 0.02 —

Premiums for own account 25.93 84.09 2.26 11.37 11.17 18.83 10.62 12.67 2.15 2.36 — 11.28 (0.12) 10.79 (0.13) 6.45 (0.01) 0.01

Change in unearned premium reserves (4.10) (6.43) (0.35) (5.65) (2.96) 2.69 (1.16) (1.15) (0.03) (0.55) — (2.72) (0.14) 0.71 0.53 (0.30) — 0.55

Reinsurers' share of change in UPR 3.19 6.01 0.21 2.11 1.95 (1.27) 1.04 2.81 0.23 0.52 — 0.74 0.08 1.51 (0.32) (0.08) — (0.33)

Premiums earned for own account 25.02 83.68 2.12 7.83 10.16 20.24 10.50 14.33 2.35 2.33 — 9.30 (0.18) 13.01 0.08 6.08 (0.01) 0.23

Other income from insurance business — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total income from underwriting business 25.02 83.68 2.12 7.83 10.16 20.24 10.50 14.33 2.35 2.33 — 9.30 (0.18) 13.01 0.08 6.08 (0.01) 0.23

Payments for insurance claims (gross) (63.29) (115.58) (14.69) (6.17) (26.71) (28.61) (12.36) (12.78) (4.59) (31.02) (0.02) (10.96) (0.22) (14.79) (4.61) (5.97) (0.09) (0.22)

Reinsurers' share of payments for insurance claims 45.38 69.62 11.59 4.19 18.00 21.43 8.80 9.81 4.03 26.20 0.01 3.79 0.13 0.77 2.77 3.30 0.05 0.13

Change in technical provisions (8.16) (18.01) 10.44 5.55 (4.22) 1.62 (31.21) (38.60) (3.21) 3.31 1.84 7.61 1.83 (7.19) 16.35 12.06 0.01 0.25

Reinsurers' share of change in technical provisions 14.73 2.53 (8.11) (4.33) 10.57 (6.87) 22.39 21.93 1.89 0.59 (1.10) (4.79) (1.10) 3.37 (9.81) (7.68) (0.01) (0.15)

Expenses for insurance claims for own account (11.34) (61.44) (0.77) (0.76) (2.36) (12.43) (12.39) (19.65) (1.87) (0.92) 0.73 (4.34) 0.64 (17.84) 4.70 1.71 (0.03) 0.01

Acquisition and administration expenses (34.32) (64.82) (2.13) (9.45) (14.39) (22.09) (14.92) (20.32) (3.11) (1.78) — (2.74) 0.10 (4.42) 0.11 (1.38) 0.01 —

Reinsurers' share of acquisition and admin. expenses 20.58 26.48 1.43 2.48 7.55 10.23 10.26 10.95 1.33 1.34 — 0.41 — 0.77 — 0.26 — —

Acquisition and admin. expenses for own account (13.74) (38.34) (0.70) (6.97) (6.83) (11.87) (4.65) (9.37) (1.78) (0.44) — (2.33) 0.10 (3.65) 0.11 (1.12) 0.01 —

Total expenses from underwriting business (25.09) (99.78) (1.47) (7.73) (9.19) (24.30) (17.04) (29.02) (3.65) (1.37) 0.73 (6.67) 0.74 (21.49) 4.80 0.59 (0.02) 0.01

Investment income 3.78 12.12

Investment expenses (2.56) (3.04)

Net investment income 1.22 9.08

Other financial income — —

Other financial expenses — —

Operating result 1.15 (7.03)

Interest expenses for interest-bearing liabilities — —

Other income 1.28 1.38

Other expenses (0.13) (1.49)

Extraordinary income/expenses — 4.90

Profit / loss before taxes 2.29 (2.24)

Direct taxes 0.45 (2.52)

Profit / (loss) 2.74 (4.76)
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Report of the independent auditor
to the General Manager of XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin,  
Zurich Branch

Zurich

Report on the audit of the financial statements

As a federally-supervised audit firm, we have audited the accompanying financial statements of XL Insurance Company 
SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch (the ‘Branch’), which comprise the balance sheet, income statement and notes for the year 
ended 31 December 2019, in line with Article 28 para. 2 of the Insurance Supervision Act (‘ISA’) and with reference to 
the FINMA guidelines “Preparation and audit of the financial statements of branch offices of foreign insurance compa-
nies (‘WNL’)”.

The financial statements have been prepared by the General Manager on the basis of the financial reporting provisions 
of the Swiss Code of Obligations and the requirements of the supervisory law.

General Manager’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
The General Manager is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with the financial 
reporting provisions of the Swiss Code of Obligations and the requirements of the supervisory law – in particular the Fi-
nancial Market Supervision Act (‘FINMASA’), the ISA, the Insurance Supervision Ordinance (‘ISO’) and the FINMA Insur-
ance Supervision Ordinance (‘ISO-FINMA’) as well as with the FINMA guidelines “Preparation and audit of the financial 
statements of branch offices of foreign insurance companies (‘WNL’)” –, and for such internal controls as the General 
Manager determines are necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material mis-
statement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with the regulatory requirements set out in Article 28 para. 2 ISA, the WNL and Swiss Auditing Standards. 
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of mate-
rial misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the audi-
tor considers the internal control system relevant to the Branch office’s preparation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Branch office's internal control system. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropri-
ate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements of the Branch for the year ended 31 December 2019 are prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the Swiss Code of Obligations, the requirements of su-
pervision law (in particular FINMASA, ISA, ISO and ISO-FINMA) and with the WNL.











2) Receivables from re/insurance business

Receivables from policyholders

Receivables from agents and brokers

Receivables from external re/insurance companies

Receivables from internal re/insurance companies

31 Dez 2019

CHF

23’562’153

10’358’420

36’327’061

64’732’079

31 Dez 2018

CHF

8’859’082

17’265’320

6’227’252

39’567’046

Total 134’979’713 71’918’700

3) Technical Provisions

Reserve for gross unearned premiums

Reserve for ceded unearned premiums

Direct

Assumed

31 Dez 2019

CHF

64’550’442

13’734’386

-47’759’229

31 Dez 2018

CHF

50’691’641

2’689’032

-34’927’740

Net reserve for unearned premiums 30’525’599 18’452’933

Reserve for gross claims outstanding

Reserve for ceded claims outstanding

Direct

Assumed

252’657’048

43’526’615

-138’576’869

161’569’959

-11’901’616

-106’069’788

Net reserve for claims outstanding 157’606’794 43’598’555

Total 188’132’393 62’051’488

4) Payables from re/insurance business

Payables to policyholders

Payables to agents and brokers

Payables to external re/insurance companies

Payables to internal re/insurance companies

31 Dez 2019

CHF

45’665

1’280’700

17’248’649

86’173’491

31 Dez 2018

CHF

0

0

0

75’084’495

Total 104’748’505 75’084’495

5) Other receivables

Other receivables from internal parties

Other receivables from external parties

31 Dez 2019

CHF

22’607’635

726’705

31 Dez 2018

CHF

0

0

Total 23’334’340 0

6) Other liabilities

Other liabilities to internal parties

Other liabilities to external parties

Provision for currency fluctuation

31 Dez 2019

CHF

135’014’801

4’382’105

9’876’032

31 Dez 2018

CHF

107’235’092

76’695

9’747’090

Total 149’272’938 117’058’877

7) Branch capital 31 Dez 2019

CHF

31 Dez 2018

CHF

Retained earnings 101’482’923 38’018’011

Transfers to head office in current year

Transfers from head office in current year

Profit / (loss) of the year

-2’304’234

0

-4’760’818

0

24’899’568

2’742’711

31 Dez 2019 94’417’871 65’660’290

XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch 9



The amount reflected in the branch capital is the capital provided by the home office XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin.

8) Earned premium for own account FY 2019

CHF

FY 2018

CHF

Gross written premium Direct 188’567’431 118’395’345

Assumed 55’189’334 -679’345

Premium ceded to reinsurer -159’666’352 -91’784’597

Net written premiums 84’090’413 25’931’403

Change in unearned premium reserve Direct -4’666’956 -4’499’567

Assumed -1’762’265 396’535

Ceded change in unearned premium reserve 6’014’046 3’188’484

Net change in unearned premium reserve -415’175 -914’548

Total 83’675’237 25’016’855

9) Expenses for claims incurred for own account FY 2019 FY 2018

CHF CHF

Gross claims paid Direct -78’586’665 -58’357’956

Assumed -36’991’768 -4’936’138

Ceded claims paid 69’621’162 45’381’728

Net paid losses and loss expenses -45’957’271 -17’912’366

Change in gross reserves for losses and loss expenses Direct -28’121’643 -28’196’833

Assumed 10’106’750 20’036’670

Change in ceded reserves for losses and loss expenses 2’528’012 14’727’901

Net change in reserves for losses and loss expenses -15’486’881 6’567’738

Total -61’444’152 -11’344’628

10) Acquisition costs and administrative expenses for own account FY 2019 FY 2018

CHF CHF

Gross acquisition costs Direct -24’001’459 -14’135’529

Assumed -7’269’602 217’946

Reinsurer's share of acquisition costs 26’482’114 20’577’885

Net acquisition costs -4’788’947 6’660’301

Administrative expenses -33’310’787 -20’276’247

Audit fees -237’078 -126’010

Total -38’336’813 -13’741’955

There are no full time equivalents employed by the Branch for FY 2019.

11) Investment income FY 2019

Income*
Realized

gains

Unrealized

gains
Total

CHF CHF CHF CHF

Fixed income securities 10’808’262 355’319 1’695’734 12’859’315

Total 10’808’262 355’319 1’695’734 12’859’315

*This includes legacy AXA Corporate Solutions Notional Investment Income i.e. centrally achieved investment income

which is allocated to the branch offices according to OECD guidelines
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Fixed income securities

Income

CHF

3’628’989

Realized

gains

CHF

68’841

Unrealized

gains

CHF

82’346

FY 2018

Total

CHF

3’780’177

Total 3’628’989 68’841 82’346 3’780’177

12) Investment expenses FY 2019

Expenses

CHF

Realized

losses

CHF

Unrealized

losses

CHF

Total

CHF

Fixed income securities -1’219’427 -393’057 -2’169’789 -3’782’273

Total -1’219’427 -393’057 -2’169’789 -3’782’273

Fixed income securities

Expenses

CHF

-561’965

Realized

losses

CHF

-570’678

Unrealized

losses

CHF

-1’430’283

FY 2018

Total

CHF

-2’562’927

Total -561’965 -570’678 -1’430’283 -2’562’927

13) Extraordinary income

FY 2019 FY 2018

CHF CHF

Extraordinary income 4’897’840 0

Total 4’897’840 -

In connection with the legal restructuring, AXA CS branch and AXA Art branch transfered all of their policy administration

business to XL Catlin Services SE branch by means of asset sale

14) Pledged assets

Swiss Tied Assets

FY 2019

CHF

352’471’436

FY 2018

CHF

244’785’209

Total 352’471’436 244’785’209

Contingent Liabilities

The company belongs to the VAT group of AXA Versicherungen AG and is jointly and severally liable for its VAT liabilities

to the tax authorities

Subsequent events

COVID -2019 outbreak: “Since December 2019, a significant number of cases associated with the Coronavirus, now

called COVID-19 by the World Health Organization (“WHO”), have been reported worldwide. Initially reported in the

province of Hubei in the People’s Republic of China, it has spread across other countries, resulting in reported infections

and deaths in numerous countries, including South Korea, Iran, Italy, Spain, France, the United Kingdom and the United

States, and new cases and fatalities are reported daily. Furthermore, it is currently not possible to know or predict the

extent to which the current levels of reported cases reflect the actual transmission of the virus within populations, and

accordingly the scale of the pandemic may be significantly larger than what is presently recorded. The spread of COVID-

19 has resulted globally in governmental authorities imposing quarantines and travel restrictions of varying scope; led to

significant disruptions in the global travel and hospitality industries, and in global trade and supply chains more broadly;

resulted in decreased economic activity and lowered estimates for future economic growth; created severe strains on

local, national and supra-national medical and healthcare systems and institutions; and caused global financial markets to

experience significant volatility and the worst downturn since the 2008 financial crisis.

XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch 11



XLICSE ZH together with the AXA Group has or is in the process of establishing plans to address how it will manage the

effects of the outbreak, and assess disruptions and other risks to its operations. These include the protection of

employees, sustaining our services to clients and other stakeholders and ensuring effective processes are in place to

communicate and execute such plans. XLICSE ZH is closely monitoring its exposure, including

(i) the operational impact on its business,

(ii) the consequences of a deterioration in macroeconomic conditions or of a slowdown in the flow of people, goods and

services, especially on new business volumes,

(iii) the extent of insurance coverage impacted and

(iv) change in asset prices and financial conditions(including interest rates).

XL Insurance Company SE, Dublin, Zurich Branch 12
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